

Nos. 16-285, 16-300 & 16-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

JACOB LEWIS, *Respondent*.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS ET AL., *Respondents*.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner*,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Fifth, Seventh, and
Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS IN NOS. 16-285 AND 16-300
AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 16-307**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	ANDREW J. PINCUS
WARREN POSTMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>U.S. Chamber Litiga-</i>	EVAN M. TAGER
<i>tion Center</i>	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
<i>1615 H Street NW</i>	MATTHEW A. WARING
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>(202) 463-5337</i>	<i>1999 K Street NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FAA BARS THE <i>D.R. HORTON</i> RULE.....	4
A. The NLRA Does Not Contain A “Contrary Congressional Command” Overriding The FAA.....	6
1. The “contrary congressional command” standard.	7
2. The NLRA’s text contains no indication that Congress displaced the FAA’s protection of arbitration agreements.	9
B. The <i>D.R. Horton</i> Rule Is Not Justified By The “Effective Vindication” Exception.	16
C. The <i>D.R. Horton</i> Rule Is Not Authorized By Section 2’s Savings Clause.....	23
1. <i>Concepcion</i> establishes that the D.R. Horton rule does not fall within the savings clause.....	26
2. The Board’s efforts to distinguish <i>Concepcion</i> miss the mark.	28
II. BILATERAL ARBITRATION IS BENEFICIAL TO EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES ALIKE	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	32
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Ct. App. 2001)	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	32
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007)	2
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	2, 9, 13
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	1, 5
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.</i> , 161 P.3d 1016 (Wash. 2007)	14
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	24
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	4
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7, 9, 10, 17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	9, 13, 29, 31
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	21
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	4
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	33
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	12
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am.</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	7
<i>Shearson / Am. Express, Inc. v.</i> <i>McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	22, 23
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln</i> <i>Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	15
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	2
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Social & Health</i> <i>Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of</i> <i>Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 STATUTES AND RULES	
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)	8
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1679f(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 151	5, 20
29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	13, 19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Arbitration Ass’n, <i>Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (Nov. 1, 2009), https://www.adr.org/employment	30, 34
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , https://data.bls. gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Laura J. Cooper, <i>Employment Arbitration 2011: A Realist’s View</i> , 87 Ind. L.J. 317 (2012)	33
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58-JAN Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004).....	34
Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58-JUL Disp. Resol. J. 9 (May-July 2003)	33
JAMS Employment Arbitration Rules & Procedures (2014), https://www.jamsadr.com/rules-employment-arbitration/	30
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005).....	34
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....	33, 34
